

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)

GPU NUCLEAR, INC., METROPOLITAN EDISON)
CO., JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT CO.,)
PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC CO., and TMI-2)
SOLUTIONS, LLC)

(Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2))

) Docket No. 50-320-LT

) May 11, 2020

**APPLICANTS' ANSWER OPPOSING
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF
TIME TO FILE A HEARING REQUEST FILED BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

Daniel F. Stenger, Esq.
Sachin Desai, Esq.
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Russell G. Workman, Esq.
TMI-2 SOLUTIONS, LLC

Counsel for TMI-2 Solutions, LLC

Timothy P. Matthews, Esq.
John E. Matthews, Esq.
Grant W. Eskelsen, Esq.
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Karen A. Sealy, Esq.
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY

*Counsel for GPU Nuclear, Inc., Metropolitan
Edison Co., Jersey Central Power & Light Co.,
and Pennsylvania Electric Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
III.	LEGAL AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	8
	A. Reactor Decommissioning.....	8
	B. Reactor License Transfers.....	13
	C. Contention Admissibility Standards	15
IV.	THE PROPOSED CONTENTION (ADEQUACY OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE INFORMATION) IS INADMISSIBLE.....	18
	A. The Department Does Not Support with Facts or Expert Opinion Its Assertion that the Application Fails to Provide the Required Information	20
	B. The Application Includes the Information the Department Claims Is Not Contained in the Record.....	21
	1. The Application Contains the Necessary Information on the Scope of the Financial Assurances that Demonstrate that TMI-2 Solutions Is Financially Qualified.....	22
	2. The Application Provides the Basis for the Assumption that \$200 Million Will Accrue in the NDT Over the Term of the Decommissioning	26
	3. The PSDAR Contains Ample Basis to Explain the Contingencies in the Application.....	28
	4. The Application and NRC Regulations Describe the Expenses that May Be Withdrawn from the NDT Prior to Closing under the Purchase Agreement	29
V.	DEP’S REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE A HEARING REQUEST IS UNNECESSARY AND SHOULD BE DENIED.....	32
	A. Subpart M Mandates Rapid License Transfer Proceedings.....	34
	B. Extension of the Deadline to Request a Hearing Is Unnecessary for Effective Consultation	36
	C. The Department Fails to Demonstrate that “Unavoidable and Extreme Circumstances” Prevented It From Submitting a Hearing Request.....	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NRC Cases

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
 CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009) 14

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),
 CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998) 17

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2),
 CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999) 17

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Station, Units 1 & 2),
 ALAB-616, 12 NRC 419 (1980) 14

Curators of the Univ. of Missouri (TRUMP-S Project),
 CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995) 16

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2),
 CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003) 16, 21

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
 CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) 15

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant),
 CLI-15-23, 82 NRC 321 (2015) 16

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),
 CLI-19-11, 91 NRC __ (Dec. 17, 2019) (slip op.)..... 24, 25

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
 LBP-15-4, 81 NRC 156 (2015)..... 16

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
 CLI-16-17, 84 NRC 99 (2016) 25

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
 CLI-19-6, 90 NRC __ (June 18, 2019) (slip op.)..... 26

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4),
 CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001) 16

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 & 7),
 CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017) 21

Ga. Inst. of Tech. (Ga. Tech Research Reactor),
 LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995)..... 21

GPU Nuclear, Inc. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
 CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000) 16, 30

Hydro Res., Inc. (Albuquerque, NM),
 CLI-99-1, 49 NRC 1 (1999) 33

<i>La. Energy Servs. (Claiborne Enrichment Center),</i> CLI-97-15, 46 NRC 297 (1997)	14
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp. (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),</i> CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999)	14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),</i> CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)	17
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</i> CLI-00-13, 52 NRC 23 (2000)	14
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989)	17
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> CLI-17-4, 85 NRC 59 (2017)	passim
Federal Court Cases	
<i>N. Anna Envtl. Coal. v. NRC,</i> 533 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. NRC,</i> 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2011, <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. § 2021	36
42 U.S.C. § 2234	13
42 U.S.C. § 2239	14
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315	15, 37
10 C.F.R. § 2.307	7, 32
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.315	36
10 C.F.R. § 2.323	33
10 C.F.R. § 2.334	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.2	10, 29
10 C.F.R. § 50.33	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.5	30

10 C.F.R. § 50.54.....	12
10 C.F.R. § 50.58.....	37
10 C.F.R. § 50.75.....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.80.....	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.82.....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.91.....	37
10 C.F.R. § 51.22.....	15
10 C.F.R. § 61.55.....	9

Federal Register Publications

Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	14, 34, 36
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors; Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278, (July 29, 1996).....	9, 10
Decommissioning Trust Provisions, 67 Fed. Reg. 78,332 (Dec. 24, 2002).....	27
Final Policy Statement on the Restructuring and Economic Deregulation of the Electric Utility Industry, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,071 (Aug. 19, 1997).....	13
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	24
Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998).....	14, 15, 33, 34
Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 2; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 85 Fed. Reg. 17,102 (Mar. 26, 2020).....	8, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	33
DOE, Cost Estimating Guide G 430.1-1 (Mar. 28, 1997).....	28
Memorandum from F. Brown, Director, Office of New Reactors to New Reactor Business Line, “Expectations for New Reactor Reviews,” (Aug. 29, 2018).....	14
NRC Backgrounder, “Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants,” (July 2018).....	4, 13
NRC, Regulatory Guide 1.185, “Standard Format and Content for Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report,” Rev. 1 (June 2013).....	9
NRC, Regulatory Guide 1.202, “Standard Format and Content of Decommissioning Cost Estimates for Nuclear Power Reactors” (Feb. 2005).....	24
NUREG-1575, “Multi-Agency Radiation Survey and Site Investigation Manual (MARSSIM),” Rev. 1 (Aug. 2000).....	11

NUREG-1577, "Standard Review Plan on Power Reactor Licensee Financial Qualifications
and Decommissioning Funding Assurance," Rev. 1 (Feb. 1999)..... 13
